

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

NOS. 15-1245, 15-1309

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BANNER HEALTH SYSTEM, DOING BUSINESS AS BANNER ESTRELLA
MEDICAL CENTER,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER BY
ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL**

Judd E. Stone*
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
2020 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2541
Telephone: 202.373.6000
Facsimile: 202.373.6001
judd.stone@morganlewis.com

Allyson N. Ho
John C. Sullivan
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201-7347
Telephone: 214.466.4000
Facsimile: 214.466.4001
aho@morganlewis.com
john.sullivan@morganlewis.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Association of Corporate Counsel

*Admission Pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Board’s Restrictions On Confidentiality Place Employers In An Impossible Legal Dilemma	8
II. Restricting Confidentiality Harms Employees	12
A. The Board’s Rule Will Facilitate Retaliation, Thereby Discouraging Workers From Raising Complaints.....	12
B. The Board’s Regime Decreases The Accuracy Of Investigations	17
III. The Board’s Requirements For Confidentiality Are Impractical	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
* <i>Adtranz ABB Damiler-Benz Transp., N.A., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15, 26
* <i>Banner Health Sys.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 137 (2015).....	11, 14, 15, 17, 21, 23
<i>Belle of Sioux City, L.P.</i> , 333 NLRB 98 (2001).....	20
<i>Bloudell v. Wailuku Sugar Co.</i> , 669 P.2d 163 (Haw. Ct. App. 1983).....	19
* <i>Boys Mkts., Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	8
* <i>Caesar’s Palace, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 271 (2001).....	15
<i>Drilex Sys., Inc. v. Flores</i> , 1 S.W.3d 112 (Tex. 1999).....	18
<i>Fourthman v. State</i> , 658 N.E.2d 88 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995).....	19
<i>Halliburton, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	8
<i>IBM Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB 1288 (2004).....	20
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	25

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
* <i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	22
<i>People v. Felder</i> , 334 N.Y.S.2d 992 (App. Div. 1972).....	18
<i>People v. Greene</i> , 5 Hill 647 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1845).....	18
<i>People v. Valdez</i> , 223 Cal. Rptr. 149 (Ct. App. 1986)	18
<i>Piedmont Gardens</i> , 359 NLRB No. 46 (2012)	11
<i>S. S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	8
<i>State v. Betts</i> , 139 Wash. App. 1073 (Ct. App. 2007).....	19
<i>State v. Guild</i> , 44 A.3d 545 (N.H. 2012)	19
<i>Stone v. State</i> , 745 P.2d 1344 (Wyo. 1987).....	19
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 340 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 2003)	18
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 825.500(g)	10
29 C.F.R. § 1614.105	16
American Arbitration Association, Commercial Mediation Procedures, Rule M-10 (2013)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
FED. R. EVID. 615	17
TEX. R. CIV. P. 267(d)	18
TEX. R. EVID. 614	18
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78j-1(m)(4)(A)-(B).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(3)(B)	10
410 ILL. COMP. STAT. 513/25	10
MO. STAT. ANN. § 191.656	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
6 WIGMORE ON EVID. §§ 1837-38	17
EEOC, EEOC RELEASES FISCAL YEAR 2014 ENFORCEMENT AND LITIGATION DATA (2015), http://www1.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/2-4-15.cfm	14
EEOC, ENFORCEMENT GUIDANCE ON VICARIOUS EMPLOYER LIABILITY FOR UNLAWFUL HARASSMENT BY SUPERVISORS (1999), http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/harassment.html	9
ETHICS & COMPLIANCE INITIATIVE, INCREASING EMPLOYEE REPORTING FREE FROM RETALIATION (2015)	12, 13
ETHICS & COMPLIANCE INITIATIVE, RETALIATION AGAINST EMPLOYEES WHO REPORT WRONGDOING: INSIGHTS FROM RESEARCH CONDUCTED BY THE ETHICS RESEARCH CENTER (2015).....	13
